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Question: 62

Topic: NetAlert 

Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Harradine asked:

What is the current annual budget for NetAlert? Please provide a breakdown of administrative costs including salaries, office rental, travel and accommodation etc.

Answer:

NetAlert's budget for the 2002/2003 financial year is $1 066 576 which comprises the Budget allocation of $500 000 for 2002-03, transferred from the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts, and $566 576 carried forward from the previous financial year.

At its meeting on 18 September 2002, the NetAlert Board approved its budget for 2002/2003, details as follows:

· Board Operations - $90 428, comprising:

· Directors fees $9 210

· Travel allowance: $3 070

· Travel expenses, airfares etc: $56 624

· Communications allowance: $2 200

· Motor vehicle allowance: $1 800

· Venue hire & catering: $11 684

· Filing fees (ASIC): $540

· Seminars: $5 000

· Printing & Photocopying: $300

· Executive Director - $119 500, comprising:

· Retainer: $67 500

· Travel expenses, airfares etc: $43 228

· Communication expenses: $8 771

· Audit Committee - $5 000

· Parliamentary Reporting - $12 000

· Secretariat - $365 355, comprising:

· Printing & Photocopying: $1 114

· Stationery: $469

· Postage: $4 495

· Office consumables: $4 328

· Tea, milk and sugar: $125

· Minor equipment: $300

· Accounting services: $15 000

· Legal services: $5 000

· Contract labour hire: $202

· Rent: $26 625

· Maintenance: $750

· Bank charges & taxes: $991

· Freight: $568

· Electricity: $500

· General insurance: $4000

· Telephone & Internet: $15 314

· Salaries: $159 310

· Superannuation & on-costs: $39 000

· Workers' compensation insurance: $1 000

· Professional development: $1 514

· Journals & publications: $18

· Subscriptions: $675

· Equipment: $500

Total on administration, Board operations & corporate compliance: $592 283.

Balance from budget $474 293 for program committee commitments.
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Question: 100

Topic: Online Content Scheme - Review

Hansard Page: 78

Senator Lundy asked:

When did the review [of the Online Content Scheme] commence?

Answer:

The review of Schedule 5 to the Broadcasting Services Act 1992 commenced on 27 September 2002, when the Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts issued a press release inviting submissions to the review and advising of the release of an issues paper. 
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Question: 101

Topic: Online Content Scheme - Review

Hansard Page: 78

Senator Lundy asked:

Who did you advise [of the review of the Online Content Scheme], specifically?

Answer:

The Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts issued a press release inviting submissions to the review and advising of the release of an issues paper.

The Minister also wrote to the key stakeholders in the scheme and to those stakeholders that had written to the Minister expressing an interest in receiving a copy of the issues paper when released, namely: 

· The Commonwealth Attorney-General, the Hon Daryl Williams AM QC MP;

· The Chairman of the Australian Broadcasting Authority, Professor David Flint;

· The Chair of NetAlert, Ms Karyn Hart;

· Senator Brian Harradine; and

· The NSW Attorney-General, the Hon Bob Debus.

Outcome 2, Output 2.1 





Question: 277

Topic: Digital Television

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked: Can the Department provide a general update on progress in the transition to digital television in Australia?


Answer:

Digital free-to-air television services have commenced in Sydney, Melbourne, Brisbane, Adelaide and Perth (from 1 January 2001) and in several regional centres including Newcastle, Western Victoria, Canberra, Hobart, Darwin, Sunshine Coast, Gold Coast and Toowoomba (although not necessarily by all broadcasters in all areas). Well over half of Australia’s population can now receive digital television broadcasts.

Digital services (although not necessarily by all broadcasters) are expected to commence over the next year in Illawarra/Wollongong, the NSW Central Coast, and other regional areas of NSW, Victoria, Queensland, South Australia and Tasmania.

Pay television is also available in digital to around 600,000 satellite subscribers through Austar and Foxtel and through smaller cable operators such as TransACT. Interactive digital pay TV services are available to around 300,000 subscribers through Austar and on a trial basis for 3000 Optus customers (via cable). Foxtel has recently given undertakings to the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission in relation to digitalising its pay television services.
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Question: 278

Topic: Digital Television

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked: Can the Department provide an update on the number of Australians currently accessing digital free to air television in Australia?

Answer:

See answer to Question 279.
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Question: 279

Topic: Digital Television

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked: How many digital set top boxes and how many digital television sets are there in the community at present?

Answer:

Based on information provided by industry sources, it is estimated that around 35,000 free-to-air terrestrial digital set top boxes (STBs) and digital television sets have been sold in Australia to August 2002. 
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Question: 280

Topic: Digital Television

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked: Does the Department have any information on the number of high definition digital television sets purchased by Australian consumers?

Answer:

There are no official statistics on the sale of high definition digital television receivers to Australian consumers. 
The Department obtains information from a number of industry sources. Industry estimates that over 15,000 high definition (HD) digital set top boxes (STBs) have been sold in Australia to November 2002. Current sales of the only HD STB available for sale are around 2000 per month.

A HD STB has to be connected to a HD display device (eg. an analog 16:9 HD capable widescreen display TV, a data projector or a plasma monitor) to allow viewing of HD (and SD) pictures. The Department does not have information on sales of these products.
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Question: 281

Topic: Digital Television

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked: What is the Government’s current policy on commercial television multi-channelling?

Answer:

Commercial television broadcasters are prohibited from multichannelling except in very limited circumstances. 
These arrangements are given effect by the following regulatory provisions in the Broadcasting Services Act 1992 (BSA). Commercial television broadcasting licensees:

· must not broadcast a television program in SDTV mode during the simulcast period for a licence area unless the program is broadcast simultaneously by the licensee in analog mode in that area; 

· must comply with the conversion plans put in place under Schedule 4 to the BSA. These conversion plans provide for a limited range of circumstances under which exemptions from the simulcast requirements can be allowed;

· must not use their digital spectrum for provision of commercial radio, subscription broadcasting or subscription or open narrowcasting; and
· are provided with transmitter licences to transmit their digital services under the conversion schemes.
Under clause 60 of Schedule 4 of the BSA, a review of whether the simulcast requirements for commercial television broadcasting licensees should be amended and repealed is to be conducted before 1 January 2005. This review is in effect, a review of multichannelling.

The Government is considering the possibility of changes to the digital television regime to encourage consumer takeup of digital TV. In relation to multichannelling, there is significant international interest in assessing and reviewing the drivers of digital television. Access to additional content through new channels has been advanced as one such driver. The Government continues to monitor both local and international progress in take-up of digital television, including scope to improve outcomes for consumers. 
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Question: 282

Topic: Digital Television

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked: Is the Department aware of and can the Department provide any information on digital compression techniques that may allow broadcasters to provide high definition signals and also multi-channel with their existing spectrum?

Answer:

Each free to air broadcaster has been allocated a 7MHz channel to provide digital terrestrial television services. Commercial television broadcasters are prohibited from multichannelling except in very limited circumstances. (National broadcasters are permitted to provide a limited range of multichannel services which are primarily ones of public benefit).

The Department understands that current compression and modulation methods allow the broadcasters to transmit around 20 megabits of data per second within the 7MHz channel. 
A standard definition signal requires between 4-6 megabits per second. Data rates for high definition (HD) depend on the nature of the material broadcast (for example, transmission of an action sport such as basketball or football requires a much higher data rate than a movie) and the particular HD picture format chosen (576p, 720p or 1080i are allowed under the Australian standard).

Depending on the HD picture format selected by the broadcasters, some additional SD programming can be provided within the 7MHz channel. The Department understands that limited multichannelling may be possible where a broadcaster chooses to transmit high definition programming in a format which requires lower bit rates (such as 576p).

The high definition quota obligations established in the Broadcasting Services Act 1992 require HDTV transmissions which equate to around three hours per day (the Government has announced its intention to adjust the quota so that the obligation is calculated on an annual basis). During periods in which HDTV is not being broadcast, greater capacity exists to broadcast additional content (such as multiview services, interactive services or, in the case of national broadcasters, multichannelling).

It is possible that future developments in compression technology, or other transmission or reception parameters such as modulation techniques, may result in the ability to carry more channels. However, the Department understands that advances in currently used compression technology in the field of digital terrestrial television broadcasts are likely to be incremental.   
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Question: 283

Topic: Television Black Spots—Alternative Technical Solutions Program

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:  

How is the Department progressing with television black spots, alternative technical solutions program? Have all the candidates for this program been identified yet?

Answer:

26 candidates have been identified. A direct-to-home satellite solution has been recommended for the community of Blackwood. Digital testing has been conducted in three locations. Reports are currently being prepared for two of these locations. Testing in Bacchus Marsh revealed good quality reception of all five Melbourne digital free-to-air services.

Planning is still being conducted under the Television Black Spots Program and more candidates may be identified through this process.
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Question: 284

Topic: Television Black Spots—Alternative Technical Solutions Program

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:  

What households have been identified as candidates thus far and in which areas?

Answer:

NEW SOUTH WALES

	
	Black Spot area
	Number of Households

	1. 
	Rosebank
	563

	2. 
	Woomargama
	81

	3. 
	Jamberoo and Kiama
	100

	4. 
	Edith
	93

	5. 
	Shoal Bay/

Corlette Bay/

Fingal Bay/

Nelson Bay/

Lemon Tree Passage
	499

	6. 
	Woy Woy South
	1416

	7. 
	Mingoola and Glenlyon (NSW and Qld)
	63

	8. 
	Banora Point
	2468

	9. 
	Wisemans Ferry
	125


VICTORIA

	
	Black Spot area
	Number of Households

	1. 
	Lavers Hill
	192

	2. 
	Kevington
	70

	3. 
	Bacchus Marsh
	234

	4. 
	Blackwood
	111

	5. 
	Tecoma and Belgrave
	474


QUEENSLAND

	
	Black Spot area
	Number of Households

	1. 
	Delaney’s Creek (Mt Delaney and Wamuran)
	82

	2. 
	Crystal Brook
	72

	3. 
	Lake Placid
	141

	4. 
	Tully Valley
	100

	5. 
	Ma Ma Creek/

Tenthill
	272

	6. 
	Helensvale/

Oxenford
	2588

	7. 
	Mudgeeraba, Bonogin & Worongary
	1497

	8. 
	Nerang
	650

	9. 
	Parkwood
	1155

	10. 
	Tallebudgera
	520

	11. 
	Tugun
	454

	12. 
	Kuranda
	137
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Question: 285

Topic: Television Black Spots—Alternative Technical Solutions Program

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:  

The Guidelines for TBS – ATS refers to a “panel of expert broadcast engineers” on page 3. Will this “panel of expert engineers” come from within the department or will they be independent of the department?

Answer:

The ‘panel of expert engineers’ is independent of the Department. The panel was selected under a tender process undertaken by the Department.
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Question: 286

Topic: Television Black Spots—Alternative Technical Solutions Program

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:  

The guidelines for TBS – ATS state that $1200 per household will be available for direct-to-home (DTH) satellite equipment where this has been offered as a solution, but the maximum available to any blackspot community is $300,000. How much does direct-to-home satellite equipment cost per household?

Answer:

On the basis that savings will be made from bulk purchases, $1200 per household is expected to cover the full cost of purchase and installation of the DTH satellite equipment.
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Question: 287

Topic: Television Black Spots—Alternative Technical Solutions Program

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:  

Roughly how large do blackspot communities have to be, in terms of numbers of households, before households have to start partly paying for such equipment themselves?

Answer:

A community in excess of 250 households is not expected to receive the full $1200 available per household if DTH was approved as the solution under the program. None of the ATS candidates currently identified for which DTH is likely to be the recommended solution have more than 250 households.
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Question: 288

Topic: Television Black Spots—Alternative Technical Solutions Program

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:  

Will the Government consider extending the funding to blackspots where the number of households requiring an alternative technical solution is such that $300,000 will be insufficient to properly assist these households?

Answer:

$300,000 should be sufficient to fund an alternative technical solution in each of the ATS candidate locations currently identified which require a solution.
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